fiscal 2001 consolidated loss before extraordinary item and diluted loss per
share before extraordinary item from $13.9 million and $.46 per share to $17.8
million and $.60 per share. The effect of the restatement on earnings before
extraordinary item for the nine months ended August 31, 2002 was to reduce
previously reported earnings of $.7 million to a loss of $.4 million and
decrease diluted earnings per share from $.02 to a loss of $.01.

   33

   The following table reconciles the amounts previously reported to the
amounts currently being reported in the accompanying Consolidated Statement of
Earnings:

   2001   2000
   ----------------------------  ----------------------------
   Previously Adjust-   As   Previously Adjust-   As
   Reported   ments   Restated   Reported   ments   Restated
   ---------- -------  --------  ---------- -------  --------

Edgar Filing: HARTMARX CORP/DE - Form 10-K

42

Net sales.....  $601,585  $(1,385) $600,200   $680,647  $(1,812) $678,835
Licensing and other income.....   3,098   --   3,098   3,114   --   3,114
   --------  -------  --------   --------  -------  --------
   604,683   (1,385)  603,298   683,761   (1,812)  681,949
   --------  -------  --------   --------  -------  --------
Cost of goods sold.....   444,930   3,763   448,693   490,751   260   491,011
Selling, general and administrative expenses.....   156,624   1,410   158,034   163,134   1,071   164,205
Restructuring charge.....   11,625   --   11,625   --   --   --
   --------  -------  --------   --------  -------  --------
   613,179   5,173   618,352   653,885   1,331   655,216
   --------  -------  --------   --------  -------  --------
Earnings (loss) before interest, taxes and extraordinary
 item.....   (8,496)  (6,558)  (15,054)   29,876   (3,143)   26,733
Interest expense.....   14,409   --   14,409   15,686   --   15,686
   --------  -------  --------   --------  -------  --------
Earnings (loss) before taxes and extraordinary item.....   (22,905)  (6,558)  (29,463)   14,190   (3,143)   11,047
Tax (provision) benefit.....   9,045   2,593   11,638   (5,605)   1,238   (4,367)
   --------  -------  --------   --------  -------  --------
Earnings (loss) before extraordinary item.....   (13,860)  (3,965)  (17,825)   8,585   (1,905)   6,680
Extraordinary gain (loss), net.....   (69)   --   (69)   227   --   227
   --------  -------  --------   --------  -------  --------
Net earnings (loss).....  $(13,929) $(3,965) $(17,894)  $  8,812  $(1,905) $  6,907
   ========  =======  ========   ========  =======  ========
Earnings (loss) per share (basic and diluted):
   Before extraordinary item.....  $   (.46) $  (.14) $   (.60)  $   .29  $  (.07) $   .22
   ========  =======  ========   ========  =======  ========
   After extraordinary item.....  $   (.46) $  (.14) $   (.60)  $   .30  $  (.07) $   .23
   ========  =======  ========   ========  =======  ========

In addition, consolidated retained earnings have been retroactively restated to
reflect an increase of $4.8 million effective for periods prior to December 1,
1999. This increase resulted from the reversal of certain balance sheet
accruals and valuation allowances established in prior years for which specific
needs were not required as of November 30, 1999. This adjustment had no impact
on earnings for the three year period ended November 30, 2002. Accordingly, at
November 30, 2001 total assets as previously reported were reduced by $2.4
million, total liabilities were decreased by $1.3 million, total shareholders'
equity and equity per share were reduced by $1.1 million and $.03,
respectively, due to the above described items and are summarized below:

   2001
   -------------------------------
   Previously   As
   Reported  Adjustments Restated
   ---------- ----------- --------

   Accounts receivable, less allowances.....  $143,261   $(3,098)  $140,163
   Inventories.....   149,613   781   150,394
   Prepaid expenses.....   8,293   (743)   7,550
   Deferred income taxes.....   63,204   714   63,918
   Net properties.....   35,691   --   35,691
   All other assets.....   45,454   (30)   45,424
   --------   -------   --------
   Total assets.....  $445,516   $(2,376)  $443,140
   ========   =======   ========
   Accounts payable and accrued expenses.....  $ 86,995   $(1,286)  $ 85,709
   Total debt.....   171,553   --   171,553
   --------   -------   --------
   Total liabilities.....   258,548   (1,286)   257,262

Edgar Filing: HARTMARX CORP/DE - Form 10-K

43

   Shareholders' equity.....   186,968   (1,090)   185,878
   --------   -------   --------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' equity  $445,516   $(2,376)  $443,140
   ========   =======   ========

   Unless otherwise expressly stated, all financial information in this Annual
Report on Form 10-K is presented inclusive of these restatements.

   34

Acquisitions

   During the third quarter of 2001, the Company acquired certain assets,
properties and operations of the Consolidated Apparel Group, L.L.C. ("CAG"), a
privately held marketer of popular priced sportswear. The acquisition was
consistent with the Company's stated strategy to expand its apparel offerings
in non-tailored product categories. The purchase price of the assets acquired